GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2454
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 20, 2021

PMAY IN PUDUCHERRY

NO. 2454. SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:
Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of applications received so far in Puducherry, under Prime Minister Awas

Yojana (PMAY), the scheme for housing for all by 2022;

(b) the number of people benefited under the scheme; and

(¢) whether any proposal has been received from Government of Puducherry under

Demonstration Housing Project and, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b): Based on the proposals submitted by the Union Territory of Puducherry, 14,952 houses have been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U). A total of 14,592 houses have been grounded, of which 6,249 have been completed and delivered to the

beneficiaries.

(¢): Yes, Sir. A proposal for construction of Demonstration Housing Project (DHP) at Villianur, Puducherry had been submitted by Town & Country Planning Department of Government of Puducherry for the purpose of Ladies Hostel on rental basis in July 2021. For this purpose, 1,000 sqm land was identified by Government of Puducherry which was not sufficient for construction of 40 houses/dwelling units as per the guidelines of DHP. Therefore, the proposal was returned to Govt. of Puducherry for identification of at least 1,500-1,600 sqm of land.
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